

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



HAITIAN INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

海天國際控股有限公司

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1882)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

HIGHLIGHTS

	Six months ended 30 June		Increase %
	2014 <i>RMB' million</i>	2013 <i>RMB' million</i>	
Revenue	3,810.6	3,620.6	5.2
Gross profit	1,230.3	1,112.6	10.6
Operating profit	724.2	639.6	13.2
Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company excluding transaction cost of Convertible bonds (“CB”) and change in fair value of CB	638.2	568.2	12.3
Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company	575.2	568.2	1.2
Basic Earnings per share (expressed in RMB per share)	0.36	0.36	1.2
Dividend per share (expressed in HK\$ per share)			
Proposed interim dividend	0.16	0.15	6.7

- Under the challenging economic environment, we once again set a new record of interim revenue and operating profit
- Revenue increased to RMB3,810.6 million, representing an increase of 5.2% compared to the 1st half of 2013
- With improving operational efficiency, gross profit margin increased to 32.3% (1H 2013: 30.7%) and operating profit increased to RMB724.2 million, representing an increase of 13.2% compared to the 1st half of 2013
- Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company increased to RMB575.2 million, representing an increase of 1.2% compared to the 1st half of 2013. Excluding the transaction cost of CB and accounting loss in change of fair value in CB, Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company increased to RMB638.2 million, representing an increase of 12.3% compared to the 1st half of 2013
- Basic Earnings per share amounted to RMB0.36 during the period
- The Board proposed an interim dividend of HK16.0 cents per share

UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Haitian International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2014 (the “Reported Period”), together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2013 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

		Unaudited Six months ended 30 June	
	Note	2014	2013
Revenue	5	3,810,608	3,620,577
Cost of sales		<u>(2,580,317)</u>	<u>(2,507,964)</u>
Gross profit		1,230,291	1,112,613
Selling and marketing expenses		(330,041)	(303,273)
General and administrative expenses		(205,848)	(174,586)
Other income		27,728	14,056
Other gains/(losses) – net		2,071	<u>(9,231)</u>
Operating profit	6	724,201	639,579
Finance income	7	71,522	66,701
Finance costs	7	(82,763)	<u>(4,977)</u>
Finance (costs)/income – net	7	(11,241)	61,724
Share of profit of an associate		1,815	<u>1,920</u>
Profit before income tax		714,775	703,223
Income tax expense	8	(139,594)	<u>(135,055)</u>
Profit for the period		575,181	<u>568,168</u>
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		575,181	<u>568,168</u>
Dividends	9	203,139	<u>190,479</u>
Earnings per share for profit attributable to shareholders of the Company during the period (expressed in RMB per share)			
– Basic and Diluted	10	0.36	<u>0.36</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
Profit for the period	575,181	568,168
Other comprehensive income for the period:		
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>		
Change in value of available-for-sale financial assets	11,757	–
Currency translation differences	1,774	(1,851)
Total comprehensive income for the period	588,712	566,317
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Shareholders of the Company	588,712	566,317

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	<i>Note</i>	30 June 2014 Unaudited	31 December 2013 Audited
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Land use rights		395,909	325,410
Property, plant and equipment		2,026,153	1,862,452
Investment in an associate		11,252	10,868
Deferred income tax assets		52,404	50,578
Loan receivables, interest bearing		512,879	16,691
Available-for-sale financial assets		50,000	–
		3,048,597	2,265,999
Current assets			
Inventories		1,656,724	1,611,536
Trade and bills receivables	12	2,461,895	2,285,968
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		156,248	168,353
Available-for-sale financial assets		1,721,651	1,469,294
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		–	32,000
Restricted bank deposits		149,650	130,210
Cash and cash equivalents		2,196,478	2,112,640
		8,342,646	7,810,001
Total assets		11,391,243	10,076,000
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company			
Share capital	13	160,510	160,510
Share premium		1,331,913	1,331,913
Other reserves		654,474	640,943
Retained earnings		4,406,798	4,033,890
Total equity		6,553,695	6,167,256

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET *(Continued)*
(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	<i>Note</i>	30 June 2014 Unaudited	31 December 2013 Audited
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income		12,406	12,442
Deferred income tax liabilities		133,863	111,593
Convertible bonds	15	<u>1,269,212</u>	<u>–</u>
		<u>1,415,481</u>	<u>124,035</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and bills payables	14	2,175,297	1,895,875
Accruals and other payables		1,169,492	1,169,246
Current income tax liabilities		74,196	80,384
Bank borrowings		–	636,188
Derivative financial instruments		3,082	3,016
		<u>3,422,067</u>	<u>3,784,709</u>
Total liabilities		<u>4,837,548</u>	<u>3,908,744</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>11,391,243</u>	<u>10,076,000</u>
Net current assets		<u>4,920,579</u>	<u>4,025,292</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>7,969,176</u>	<u>6,291,291</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	Unaudited					Total equity
	Attributable to owners of the Company					
	Share capital	Share premium	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total	
Balance at 1 January 2013	160,510	1,331,913	529,228	3,313,817	5,335,468	5,335,468
Comprehensive income						
Profit for the period	–	–	–	568,168	568,168	568,168
Other comprehensive income						
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>						
Currency translation differences	–	–	(1,851)	–	(1,851)	(1,851)
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2013	–	–	(1,851)	568,168	566,317	566,317
Transactions with owners						
Dividend paid – 2012 final	–	–	–	(193,433)	(193,433)	(193,433)
Appropriations	–	–	102,250	(102,250)	–	–
Total transactions with owners	–	–	102,250	(295,683)	(193,433)	(193,433)
Balance at 30 June 2013	160,510	1,331,913	629,627	3,586,302	5,708,352	5,708,352
Balance at 1 January 2014	160,510	1,331,913	640,943	4,033,890	6,167,256	6,167,256
Comprehensive income						
Profit for the period	–	–	–	575,181	575,181	575,181
Other comprehensive income						
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>						
Change in value of available-for- sale financial assets	–	–	11,757	–	11,757	11,757
Currency translation differences	–	–	1,774	–	1,774	1,774
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2014	–	–	13,531	575,181	588,712	588,712
Transactions with owners						
Dividend paid – 2013 second interim	–	–	–	(202,273)	(202,273)	(202,273)
Total transactions with owners	–	–	–	(202,273)	(202,273)	(202,273)
Balance at 30 June 2014	160,510	1,331,913	654,474	4,406,798	6,553,695	6,553,695

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW STATEMENT

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>724,677</u>	<u>817,918</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of land use rights, property, plant and equipment	(301,752)	(214,522)
Net changes in loan receivables, available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(770,357)	(873,000)
Interests received	<u>72,647</u>	<u>43,120</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(999,462)</u>	<u>(1,044,402)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net changes in bank borrowings	(636,188)	218,273
Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds, net of transaction cost	1,197,084	–
Dividends paid to the Company's shareholders	<u>(202,273)</u>	<u>(193,433)</u>
Net cash generated from financing activities	<u>358,623</u>	<u>24,840</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	83,838	(201,644)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<u>2,112,640</u>	<u>2,610,551</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>2,196,478</u>	<u>2,408,907</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 June 2014

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Haitian International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated on 13 July 2006, as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap. 22, (Law 3 of 1961, as combined and revised) of the Cayman Islands.

The Company’s shares have been listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) since 22 December 2006 and its registered office is at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands.

The Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are principally engaged in manufacturing and sale of plastic injection moulding machines (the “Plastic Injection Moulding Machines Business”).

In the opinion of the directors, the ultimate holding company of the Company is Sky Treasure Capital Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands.

This unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved for issue on 27 August 2014.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2014 has been prepared in accordance with HKAS 34, ‘Interim financial reporting’. The condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”).

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013, as described in those annual financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rates that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The following new standards and amendments to standards are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2014:

HKFRS 10, 12 and HKAS 27 (Amendment)	Consolidation for investment entities
HK (IFRIC) Interpretation 21	Levies
HKAS 32 (Amendment)	Financial instruments: Presentation – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities
Amendment to HKAS 36	Impairment of assets on recoverable amount disclosures
Amendment to HKAS 39	Financial Instruments: Recognition and measurement, on novation of derivatives

The adoption of the above standards have no significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(b) New standards, amendments and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2014 and have not been early adopted:

		Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
Amendments to HKAS 19	Defined benefit plans	1 July 2014
HKFRS 2	Share-based payment	1 July 2014
HKFRS 3	Business combinations	1 July 2014
HKFRS 8	Operating segments	1 July 2014
HKFRS 13	Fair value measurement	1 July 2014
HKAS 16	Property, plant and equipment	1 July 2014
HKAS 24	Related party disclosures	1 July 2014
HKAS 37	Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets	1 July 2014
HKAS 38	Intangible assets	1 July 2014
HKAS 39	Financial instruments – Recognition and measurement	1 July 2014
HKAS 40	Investment property	1 July 2014
HKFRS 14	Regulatory deferral accounts	1 January 2016
Amendments to HKFRS 11	Joint arrangements	1 January 2016
Amendments to HKAS 16	Property, plant and equipment	1 January 2016
Amendments to HKAS 38	Intangible assets	1 January 2016
HKFRS15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2017
HKFRS 9	Financial instruments	1 January 2018

There are no other HKFRSs or HK(IFRIC) interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group.

(c) Convertible bonds

Convertible bonds issued by the Company (including related embedded derivatives) are designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition with transaction cost charge to the profit or loss accounts. At each end of the reporting period subsequent to initial recognition, the entire convertible bonds are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised directly in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1 Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual financial statements as at 31 December 2013.

There have been no significant changes in any risk management policies since the year end.

4.2 Liquidity risk

Compared to year end, there was no material change in the contractual undiscounted cash out flows for financial liabilities.

4.3 Fair value estimation

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) (level 2).
- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) (level 3).

The following table presents the Group's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value at 30 June 2014 and 31 December 2013.

As at 30 June 2014

	Level 1 <i>RMB'000</i>	Level 2 <i>RMB'000</i>	Level 3 <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Assets				
Available-for-sale financial assets	–	1,771,651	–	1,771,651
Liabilities				
Convertible bonds	–	1,269,212	–	1,269,212
Derivative financial instruments	–	3,082	–	3,082
Total	–	1,272,294	–	1,272,294

As at 31 December 2013

	Level 1 <i>RMB'000</i>	Level 2 <i>RMB'000</i>	Level 3 <i>RMB'000</i>	Total <i>RMB'000</i>
Assets				
Financial assets at fair value				
through profit or loss	–	32,000	–	32,000
Available-for-sale financial assets	–	1,469,294	–	1,469,294
Total	–	1,501,294	–	1,501,294
Liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments	–	3,016	–	3,016

During the six months ended 30 June 2014, there were no transfers among levels of the fair value hierarchy.

4.4 Valuation techniques used to derive Level 2 fair values

Level 2 available-for-sale financial assets comprise RMB denominated financial products. These available-for sale financial assets have been fair valued using quoted market prices.

Level 2 convertible bonds have been fair valued using quoted market prices.

Level 2 derivative financial instruments comprise forward foreign exchange contracts. These forward foreign exchange contracts have been fair valued using forward exchange rates that are quoted in an active market.

The fair value of other financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amount.

5. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Revenue of plastic injection moulding machines and related products	3,810,608	3,620,577

The Group is mainly engaged in the manufacturing and the sale of plastic injection moulding machines. The internal reporting for the chief operating decision-maker is provided on a whole-entity basis. Accordingly the group only has one reportable segment and no further segment information is provided.

The Group is domiciled in Mainland China. The result of its sales from external customers in different countries is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Mainland China	2,579,682	2,530,464
Hong Kong and overseas countries	1,230,926	1,090,113
	<u>3,810,608</u>	<u>3,620,577</u>

The total of non-current assets other than financial assets and deferred income tax assets located in different countries are as follows:

	As at	As at
	30 June	31 December
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Total non-current assets other than financial assets and deferred income tax assets		
– Mainland China	2,320,273	2,085,971
– Hong Kong and overseas countries	113,041	112,759
Deferred income tax assets	52,404	50,578
Loan receivables, interest bearing	512,879	16,691
Available-for-sales financial assets	50,000	–
Total non-current assets	<u>3,048,597</u>	<u>2,265,999</u>

6. OPERATING PROFIT

Operating profit is stated after (crediting)/charging the following:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	<i>RMB'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
Depreciation and amortisation	72,725	59,496
Provision for impairment of trade receivables	8,402	5,651
Provision for write-down of inventories	13,292	11,057
Raw materials and consumables used	2,304,223	2,258,680
Net foreign exchange (gains)/losses	(950)	12,040
Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment	59	225
	<u>59</u>	<u>225</u>

7. FINANCE (COSTS)/INCOME, NET

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Finance costs:		
Changes in fair value of convertible bonds		
– resulted from change in exchange rate	(9,160)	–
– resulted from change in bond value	(38,652)	–
Transaction cost of convertible bonds	(24,316)	–
Interest expenses	(10,635)	(4,977)
Finance income:		
Net foreign exchange gains	3,583	23,581
Interest income on bank deposits	67,939	43,120
	<u>(11,241)</u>	<u>61,724</u>

8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Current income tax		
– Mainland China enterprise income tax (“EIT”)	115,891	112,322
– Overseas income tax	665	43
Deferred taxation	23,038	22,690
	<u>139,594</u>	<u>135,055</u>

9. DIVIDENDS

At a meeting held on 27 August 2014, the directors declared an interim dividend of HK16.0 cents (equivalent to RMB12.7 cents) per share. This proposed dividend is not reflected as a dividend payable in this condensed consolidated interim financial information, but will be reflected as an appropriation of reserve for the year ending 31 December 2014.

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the period is based on the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company of approximately RMB575,181,000 (2013: RMB568,168,000) and on the weighted average number of 1,596,000,000 (2013: 1,596,000,000) ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Diluted earnings per share is equal to basic earnings per share as the conversion of convertible bonds to ordinary shares would have anti-dilutive effect.

11. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2014	2013
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Land use rights	74,468	89,956
Property, plant and equipment	227,284	124,566
	<u>301,752</u>	<u>214,522</u>

12. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

Majority of trade and bills receivables are with customers having an appropriate credit history. Most of the Group's sales are covered by guarantees from distributors, credit arrangements from insurance companies in Mainland China, or letters of credit issued by banks. The Group grants its customers credit terms ranging from 15 days to 36 months. The ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2014 <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2013 <i>RMB'000</i>
Up to 6 months	2,147,667	1,995,640
6 months to 1 year	197,454	165,965
1 year to 2 years	113,136	109,893
Over 2 years	56,309	58,739
	<u>2,514,566</u>	<u>2,330,237</u>
Less: provision for impairment	(52,671)	(44,269)
	<u>2,461,895</u>	<u>2,285,968</u>

13. SHARE CAPITAL

	Authorised share capital		
	Number of shares '000	Amount <i>HKD'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
As at 1 January and 30 June 2014	5,000,000	500,000	502,350
	Issued and fully paid up		
	Number of shares '000	Amount <i>HKD'000</i>	<i>RMB'000</i>
As at 1 January and 30 June 2014	1,596,000	159,600	160,510

14. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

Ageing analysis of trade and bills payables is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2014 <i>RMB'000</i>	As at 31 December 2013 <i>RMB'000</i>
Up to 6 months	2,171,908	1,892,841
6 months to 1 year	202	1,773
1 year to 2 years	1,361	685
Over 2 years	1,826	576
	<u>2,175,297</u>	<u>1,895,875</u>

15. CONVERTIBLE BONDS

On 13 February 2014, the Company issued convertible bonds due 2019 in an aggregate principal amount of US\$200,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,221,400,000). Interest of 2.00% per annum will be paid semi-annually. The convertible bonds may be converted into ordinary shares of the Company, at the option of holder thereof, at any time on and after 26 March 2014 up to the close of business on the day falling seven days prior to 13 February 2019 (the “Maturity Date”) (both days inclusive) or if such convertible bonds shall have been called for redemption before the Maturity Date, then up to and including the close of business on a date no later than seven days prior the date fixed for redemption thereof, at an initial conversion price (subject to adjustment for among other things, consolidation and subdivision of shares, capitalization of profits or reserves, right issues, distributions and certain other dilutive events) of HK\$24.6740 per share.

The Convertible bonds are designated as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value at initial recognition with transaction cost charge to the profit or loss accounts. Subsequently, the fair values are remeasured, gains and losses from changes therein are recognised in the profit or loss accounts.

None of the convertible bonds were converted into ordinary shares of the Company during the period.

	As at 30 June 2014 RMB'000
Convertible bonds issued by the Company	
At the beginning of the period	–
Issue of convertible bonds during the period	1,221,400
Change in fair value of convertible bonds	47,812
	<u>1,269,212</u>
At the end of the period	<u>1,269,212</u>

The fair value of the convertible bonds as at 30 June 2014 is approximately US\$206,282,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,269,211,890), which is determined by valuation technique using observable inputs (Level 2): quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets.

16. COMMITMENTS

(a) Capital commitments

	As at 30 June 2014 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2013 RMB'000
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment		
– Contracted but not provided for	<u>232,306</u>	<u>256,214</u>

(b) Operating lease commitments

The Group leases certain of its office premises and plant and equipment under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The leases have various terms and renewal rights.

The Group’s future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2014 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2013 RMB'000
Not later than 1 year	<u>7,270</u>	<u>14,493</u>

BUSINESS REVIEW

The international and domestic economies remained complicated and changing during the first half of 2014. Despite the continuous and gradual recovery of US economy, the world economies remained uncertain in view of increased volatility of emerging market economies as a result of potential capital outflow and shrinking liquidity of international capital markets arising from Ukraine's situations. With the Chinese government's enhancement in economic reforms following the adjustments to economic development mode and structure, which shift focus from high GDP growth to sustainable development, it is inevitable to affect investment sentiment and expansion plan in domestic markets in the near term. For the first 4 months of 2014, the China PMI fell below 50, which reflected continuing slow-down in China's manufacturing sector.

Notwithstanding the challenging environment, with the launch of our second generation ("Generation 2") machines, our product strategies in shifting small tonnage PIMMs to full-electric PIMMs, large tonnage PIMMs to two-plate PIMMs and development of technology "to the point" PIMMs to address different market applications and specific customers' needs, we continue to maintain a mild growth momentum and once again set a new interim revenue record in our history. We recorded revenue of RMB3,810.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014, representing an increase of 5.2% compared to the revenue of RMB3,620.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2013.

During the first half of 2014, we also made a remarkable achievement in terms of operational efficiency and profitability. In the first half of 2014, our gross margin increased from 30.7% in the first half of 2013 to 32.3%. The increase of gross margin was attributable to i) improved gross margin of Generation 2 PIMMs resulted from better production efficiency and cost control after one year of full scale production, ii) improved gross margin of export business resulted from US dollars appreciation and iii) relatively stable steel related raw material costs. As a result of the improved gross margin, our operating profit increased from RMB639.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2013 to RMB724.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014, representing an increase of 13.2%.

In February 2014, we issued US dollar denominated 2.00 coupon convertible bonds due 2019 ("CB") in the amount of USD200 million for general corporate use. The one-off transaction cost of CB amounted to RMB24.3 million and non-cash accounting expense of change in fair value of CB which amounted to RMB38.7 million were charged to the finance costs during the six months ended 30 June 2014. Therefore, our net profit attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2014 only increased to RMB575.2 million, representing a mild increase of 1.2% compared to the first half of 2013. Excluding the transaction cost and change in fair value of CB, the adjusted net profit attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2014 would increase to RMB638.2 million, representing an increase of 12.3% compared to the first half of 2013.

Domestic and export sales

The Group's sales by geographic areas are summarized in the following table:

<i>(RMB million)</i>	1st half of 2014	1st half of 2013	1st half 2014 Vs 1st half 2013
Domestic Sales	2,527.7	2,479.1	2.0%
Export Sales	1,204.7	1,057.2	14.0%
Parts	78.2	84.3	(7.2%)
Total	<u>3,810.6</u>	<u>3,620.6</u>	<u>5.2%</u>

The Chinese economy recorded a slow start in 2014. The Chinese government continued to pursue economic growth in a prudent pace with the focus of correcting certain social issues such as the piling up of local government debts, activities of shadow banking and fighting against corruption. These actions are essential for the long term sustainable growth of Chinese economy but they would inevitably hamper domestic economy activities in the short term. Leveraging on our brand reputation and excellent performance of our Generation 2 machines, we not only maintained high level sales activities in domestic market but also further reinforced our leading market position in China. We recorded domestic sales of RMB2,527.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014, representing a mild increase of 2.0% compared to RMB2,479.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2013.

During the Reported Period, our export sales recorded an encouraging growth of 14.0% compared to the six months ended 30 June 2013 and reached a new record of RMB1,204.7 million in first half of 2014. Most of our key overseas markets recorded double digit growth. The key drivers of growth were attributable to recovery of sales in certain developing markets such as Turkey and Brazil and continued gaining of market share in high-end PIMM consumption markets such as United States, Korea and Thailand, which also reflected the increasing recognition of our brand reputation in the international market.

Small and medium-to-large tonnage sales

The Group's sales by small tonnage and medium-to-large tonnage plastic injection moulding machines are summarized in the following table:

<i>(RMB million)</i>	1st half of 2014	1st half of 2013	1st half 2014 Vs 1st half 2013
Small tonnage	2,424.6	2,265.1	7.0%
Medium-to-large tonnage	1,307.8	1,271.2	2.9%
Parts	78.2	84.3	(7.2%)
Total	<u>3,810.6</u>	<u>3,620.6</u>	<u>5.2%</u>

During the Reported Period, the sales of small tonnage PIMMs increased to RMB2,424.6 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of 7.0% and the sales of medium-to-large tonnage PIMMs increased to RMB1,307.8 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of 2.9%. Despite the sluggish market environment, we still maintained a mild growth in our small and medium-to-large tonnage PIMM. The growth was primarily driven by our strategy of shifting resources from small tonnage PIMMs to full-electric PIMMs and large tonnage PIMMs to two-plate PIMMs. During the Reported Period, sales of our Zhafir Venus Series (full-electric PIMMs) increased from RMB176.6 million in the first half of 2013 to RMB264.4 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of 49.7% and sales of our Jupiter Series (large two-plate PIMMs) increased from RMB145.1 million in the first half of 2013 to RMB222.1 million in the first half of 2014, representing an increase of 53.1%.

Besides impressive growth of our full-electric and large two-plate PIMMs, we also make a remarkable progress in R&D. In 2014, we successfully developed and delivered the largest solely two-plate PIMM JU6600 with the clamping force of 6,600 tones in Asia. The JU6600 was evaluated by Ningbo Economic and Information Technology Commission as “the new product that has the energy-saving, environmental friendly, high precision and efficient features, the major specifications and overall performance meeting the international advanced level”. For full-electric PIMM, we launched a new series, Zeres. Zeres fills in the gap of conventional full-electric machines and extends the options for electric injection molding solutions. Zeres is a tremendously flexible machine based on electric technology and equipped with an integrated hydraulic unit. Zeres perfectly addresses the needs of some plastics processor and allows those customers who still operate moulds with hydraulic core pulls and benefit from advantages of electric machines such as high precision and easy maintenance etc.

PROSPECT

Looking ahead, we expect domestic economic conditions in China would remain challenging. The Chinese government will continue to make adjustments to the economic development mode and structure and to enhance economic reforms, which emphasize the importance of market force in the allocation of resources. For the rest of this year, the macro-economic measures for China will continue its implementation towards stable growth and the GDP growth rate may stay around 7.5%. Therefore we do not expect that domestic market and investment sentiment will have dramatic improvement nor there will be any significant deterioration in short term. The world economy will continue to be complicated and remain uncertain. Although the US economy shows continuous mild recovery and improved unemployment rate, the impact of Federal Reserve’s plan in scaling down the quantitative easing policy could cause increase in interest rate, working capital liquidity tightening and capital outflow from the emerging markets. Together with the recent unresolved political disputes between different nations, the global economy is still embedded with certain downside risk.

In face of such complicated and fast changing environment, we will continue our efforts in enhancing communication, innovation and efficiency. For communication, we will set up and expand overseas assembly factories/service centers at important markets such as India and Germany. With these overseas permanent establishment, we can actively communicate with overseas customers of their needs and show our commitment to service the customers in a timely and effectively manner. For innovation, we will continue to develop new products to bring to the customers concrete benefits exactly to the point with justified costs and add various versions of machines to meet the specific application requirement of customers. We will continue our strategy in further expanding our full-electric and two-plate PIMMs market. We will also partner with leading global plastic technology solution provider to equip latest plastic process technology into our machine upon the option of customers (such as Trexel cooperation in Mucell technology.) For efficiency, our two new factories in Ningbo would start partial operation in 2014. The new factories can raise our efficiency through modernization of the production process and upgrading vertical production capabilities. Leverage on our competitive advantages and committed effort in strategies mentioned above, we are cautiously optimistic to maintain a mild growth momentum in the second half of 2014 and further reinforce our leading market position

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

Despite the challenging environment in the first half of 2014, with full launch of our Generation 2 machines, our sales increased to RMB3,810.6 million, representing an increase of 5.2% compared to the first half of 2013. The increase was mainly attributable to the export sales increase by 14.0% to RMB1,204.7 million compared to the first half of 2013. The increase of export sales was mainly attributable to recovery of sales in developing markets such as Turkey and Brazil and continued gaining of market share in high-end PIMM consumption markets such as United States, Korea and Thailand. Under the unsatisfactory economy environment in China, our domestic sales still recorded a mild increase of 2.0% to RMB2,527.7 million in the first half of 2014.

Gross Profit

In the first half of 2014, we recorded gross profit of approximately RMB1,230.3 million, representing an increase of 10.6% compared to the first half of 2013. Overall gross margin increased from 30.7% in the first half of 2013 to 32.3% in the first half of 2014. The increase of gross margin was attributable to i) improved gross margin of Generation 2 machine, resulted from better production efficiency and cost position after one year full scale production, ii) improved gross margin of export business resulted from US dollar appreciation and iii) relatively stable steel related raw material costs.

Selling and administrative expenses

The selling and administrative expenses increased by 12.1% from RMB477.9 million in the first half of 2013 to RMB535.9 million in the first half of 2014. The increase of expense was roughly in line with sales which i) primarily due to the increase in sales commission expenses and transportation charges resulting from higher level of sales in the first half of 2014 and ii) increase in administrative expense related to business expansion and implementation of Lean Manufacturing process to raise operational efficiency.

Other income

Other income mainly consists of government subsidy and increased by 97.3% from RMB14.1 million in the first half of 2013 to RMB27.7 million in the first half of 2014. The increase reflected the remarkable achievements of our Group in R&D efforts and our business expansion in the previous year.

Other gain/losses – net

Other gain/losses-net mainly consists of exchange gain/losses. We recorded an other gain of RMB2.1 million in the first half of 2014 compared to a loss of RMB9.2 million in the first half of 2013. The change was mainly attributable to exchange gain from US dollars denominated export receivables as a result of RMB depreciation during the first half of 2014.

We have borrowed certain amounts of US dollars denominated loans/convertible bonds to reduce the above exchange risk of US denominated export receivables. The respective exchange loss will be classified as the finance costs-net in accordance with accounting requirements.

Finance costs/income – net

We recorded net finance costs of RMB11.2 million in the first half of 2014 and a net finance income of RMB61.7 million in the first half 2013. The changes were mainly attributable to i) the one-off transaction cost of CB which amounted to RMB24.3 million, and ii) non-cash accounting expense of change in fair value of CB which amounted to RMB38.7 million. Excluding the one-off transaction cost of CB and non-cash accounting expense of change in fair value of CB, the net finance income decreased by RMB9.9 million in the first half of 2014 and was mainly caused by the exchange loss resulted from RMB depreciation and partially offset by the increase of interest income.

Income tax expenses

Income tax expenses increased by 3.4% from RMB135.1 million in the first half of 2013 to RMB139.6 million in the first half of 2014. Our effective tax rate increased from 19.2% in the first half of 2013 to 19.5% in the first half of 2014.

Net profit attributable to shareholders

As a result, our net profit attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2014 increased to RMB575.2 million, representing a mild increase of 1.2% compared to the first half of 2013. Excluding the transaction cost of CB and change in fair value of CB, the adjusted net profit attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2014 increased to RMB638.2 million, representing increase of 12.3% compared to the first half of 2013.

Liquidity, Financial Resources, Borrowing and Gearing

The Group finances its operations and investment activities mainly with internally generated cash flow. As at 30 June 2014, the Group's total cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash amounted to RMB2,196.5 million and RMB149.7 million respectively (RMB2,112.6 million and RMB130.2 million as at 31 December 2013). The Group had no short-term bank borrowing as at 30 June 2014 (31 December 2013: RMB636.2 million). In February 2014, we issued US dollar denominated 2.00 coupon CB due 2019 of USD200 million for general corporate purposes. As at 30 June 2014, the convertible bonds balance amounted to RMB1,269.2 million which represented the market fair value of CB.

The gearing ratio is defined as total borrowings net of cash divided by shareholders' equity. As at 30 June 2014, our Group was in a strong financial position with a net cash position amounting to RMB1,076.9 million (31 December 2013: RMB1,606.7 million). Accordingly, no gearing ratio is presented.

Capital Expenditure

During the first half of 2014, our capital expenditure consisted of additions of property, plant and equipment and land use rights which amounted to RMB301.8 million (1H 2013: RMB214.5 million).

Charges on Group Assets

As at 30 June 2014, our Group had no pledge of assets (31 December 2013: Nil).

Foreign Exchange Risk Management

During the Reported Period, our Group exported approximately 32.3% of its products to international markets. Such sales were denominated in US dollars or other foreign currencies, while our Group's purchases denominated in US dollars or other foreign currencies accounted for less than 10% of our total purchases. Our Group purchased certain forward contracts or other means to reduce its foreign currency exposure. In addition, during the Reported Period, our Group borrowed certain US-dollar denominated and HK-dollar denominated bank loans to hedge the exchange risk of US-dollar denominated receivables arising from export sales.

Financial Guarantee

As at 30 June 2014, our Group provided guarantee to banks in connection with facilities granted to the customers with an amount of RMB994.4 million (31 December 2013: RMB960.2 million).

EMPLOYEES

As at 30 June 2014, our Group had a total workforce of approximately 5,100 employees. Most of our employees were located in China. We offered our staff with competitive remuneration schemes. In addition, discretionary bonuses will be paid to staff based on individual and our performance. We are committed to nurturing a learning culture in our organization.

PROPOSED INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board had resolved to recommend the payment of an interim dividend of HK\$0.16 per share for the six months ended 30 June 2014 which is expected to be paid on or before 25 September 2014 to our shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 17 September 2014.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 12 September 2014 to 17 September 2014 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, Shops 1712–16, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on 11 September 2014.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Board is committed to maintaining and ensuring high standards of corporate governance practices. The Board emphasizes on maintaining a Board with balance of skill sets of directors, better transparency and effective accountability system in order to enhance shareholders' value. In the opinion of the Directors, except for the deviation set on below, the Company complied with all the applicable code provisions set out in Corporate Governance Code in existing Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules during 6 months ended 30 June 2014.

One independent non-executive was unable to attend the annual general meeting of the Company held on 26 May 2014 due to other important engagement. This is not in compliance with the following Code Provisions:

Code Provision A.6.7: independent non-executive directors shall attend general meetings.

PURCHASES, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the Reported Period under review.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company has an audit committee which was established in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules, for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the Group's financial reporting process and internal controls. The audit committee comprises three independent non-executive directors of the Company.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group's condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2014, including the accounting principles adopted by the Group, with the Company's management.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF THE COMPANY

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the "Model Code") as the code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions. Specific enquiry has been made to all Directors, who are confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code for the Reported Period.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS AND INTERIM REPORT

This results announcement is required to be published on the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited ("HKEx") at www.hkex.com.hk and on the Company's website at www.haitian.com. The interim report of the Company will be dispatched to the shareholders and will be available on the websites of HKEx and the Company in due course.

By Order of the Board
Haitian International Holdings Limited
Zhang Jingzhang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 27 August 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Zhang Jingzhang, Mr. Zhang Jianming, Prof. Helmut Helmar Franz, Mr. Zhang Jianfeng, Mr. Zhang Jianguo and Ms. Chen Ningning; the Non-executive Directors are Mr. Guo Mingguang and Mr. Liu Jianbo; and the Independent Non-executive Directors are Mr. Lou Baijun, Mr. Gao Xunxian, Dr. Steven Chow and Mr. Jin Hailiang.